

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X  
 :  
 MARVEL WORLDWIDE, INC., :  
 MARVEL CHARACTERS, INC. and :  
 MVL RIGHTS, LLC, :  
 :  
 Plaintiffs, :  
 :  
 - against- :  
 :  
 LISA R. KIRBY, BARBARA J. KIRBY, :  
 NEAL L. KIRBY and SUSAN N. KIRBY, :  
 :  
 Defendants. :  
 -----X

Civil Action No. 10 Civ. 141 (CM) (KNF)

-----X  
 :  
 LISA R. KIRBY, BARBARA J. KIRBY, :  
 NEAL L. KIRBY and SUSAN N. KIRBY, :  
 :  
 Counterclaim-Plaintiffs, :  
 :  
 - against- :  
 :  
 MARVEL ENTERTAINMENT, INC., :  
 MARVEL WORLDWIDE, INC., :  
 MARVEL CHARACTERS, INC., MVL :  
 RIGHTS, LLC, THE WALT DISNEY :  
 COMPANY and DOES 1 through 10, :  
 :  
 Counterclaim-Defendants. :  
 -----X

**PLAINTIFFS' AND COUNTERCLAIM-DEFENDANTS'**  
**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE**  
**EXPERT REPORT AND TESTIMONY OF MARK EVANIER**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
EVANIER’S PROFFERED REPORT AND TESTIMONY .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. EVANIER’S HEARSAY “OPINIONS” SHOULD BE EXCLUDED BECAUSE THEY SEEK TO INTRODUCE INADMISSIBLE FACTS INTO THE RECORD .....	5
II. EVANIER’S PURPORTED “EXPERT OPINIONS” ARE INADMISSIBLE, AS HE IS UNQUALIFIED TO TESTIFY AS AN EXPERT, HIS REPORT IS DEVOID OF METHODOLOGY AND HIS OPINIONS ARE IRRELEVANT AND IMPROPER .....	8
A. Evanier Is Not Qualified To Testify As An Expert .....	8
B. Evanier’s Opinions Must Be Excluded Because They Are Wholly Devoid Of Methodology And Are Utterly Unreliable.....	11
C. Evanier’s Opinions Are Irrelevant And Improper Subjects For Expert Testimony And Should Be Excluded In Their Entirety .....	13
1. Evanier’s Report Contains Nothing More Than Improper Factual Narrative .....	13
2. The Evanier Report Improperly Opines On Motivations and Intent .....	14
3. Evanier’s Opinions Usurp The Role Of The Factfinder By Purporting To Opine On The Credibility Of Other Witnesses .....	15
CONCLUSION.....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

### CASES

<i>24/7 Records, Inc. v. Sony Music Entm't, Inc.</i> , 514 F. Supp. 2d 571 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	13
<i>Algarin v. N.Y. City Dep't of Corr.</i> , 460 F. Supp. 2d 469 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	12
<i>Amorgianos v. Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 303 F.3d 256 (2d Cir. 2002).....	11
<i>Andrews v. Metro N. Commuter R.R. Co.</i> , 882 F.2d 705 (2d Cir. 1989).....	13
<i>Arista Records LLC v. Usenet.com, Inc.</i> , 608 F. Supp. 2d 409 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	7
<i>Baker v. Urban Outfitters, Inc.</i> , 254 F. Supp. 2d 346 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	10
<i>Bazile v. City of N.Y.</i> , 64 Fed. Appx. 805 (2d Cir. 2003).....	5
<i>Berk v. St. Vincent's Hosp. &amp; Med. Ctr.</i> , 380 F. Supp. 2d 334 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	12
<i>Bourjaily v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 171 (1987).....	8
<i>Chacko v. DynAir Servs., Inc.</i> , 272 Fed. Appx. 111 (2d Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>DiBella v. Hopkins</i> , 403 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2005).....	5, 13
<i>In re Fosamax Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 645 F. Supp. 2d 164 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	13
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997).....	12
<i>Haimdas v. Haimdas</i> , No. 09-CV-02034 (ENV)(MDG), 2010 WL 652823 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 22, 2010).....	17
<i>Highland Capital Mgmt., L.P. v. Schneider</i> , 379 F. Supp. 2d 461 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	14, 15
<i>Highland Capital Mgmt., L.P. v. Schneider</i> , 551 F. Supp. 2d 173 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	14, 15, 17
<i>Kumho Tire Co., Ltd. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999).....	8
<i>LinkCo Inc. v. Fujitsu Ltd.</i> , No. 00 Civ. 7242 (SAS), 2002 WL 1585551 (S.D.N.Y. July 16, 2002).....	14, 15
<i>Lippe v. Bairnco Corp.</i> , 288 B.R. 678 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	17
<i>Louis Vuitton Malletier v. Dooney &amp; Bourke, Inc.</i> , 525 F. Supp. 2d 576 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	7
<i>Major League Baseball Proprs., Inc. v. Salvino, Inc.</i> , 542 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2008).....	5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>In re Marvel Entm't Group, Inc.</i> , 254 B.R. 817 (D. Del. 2000) .....	9
<i>Media Sport &amp; Arts s.r.l. v. Kinney Shoe Corp.</i> , No. 1995 CIV. 3901 (PKL), 1999 WL 946354 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 19, 1999) .....	14
<i>Member Servs., Inc. v. Sec. Mut. Life Ins. Co. of N.Y.</i> , No. 3:06-cv-1164 (TJM/DEP), 2010 WL 3907489 (N.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2010) .....	8
<i>Nimely v. City of N.Y.</i> , 414 F.3d 381 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	8, 11, 13, 16
<i>Primavera Familienstiftung v. Askin</i> , 130 F. Supp. 2d 450 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) .....	12, 15
<i>Raskin v. Wyatt Co.</i> , 125 F.3d 55 (2d Cir. 1997) .....	5
<i>In re Rezulin Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 309 F. Supp. 2d 531 (S.D.N.Y. 2004) .....	14, 15
<i>Royal Ins. Co. of Am. v. Joseph Daniel Constr., Inc.</i> , 208 F. Supp. 2d 423 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) .....	8
<i>Siegel v. Warner Bros. Entm't Inc.</i> , 542 F. Supp. 2d 1098 (C.D. Cal. 2008) .....	9
<i>Taylor v. Evans</i> , No. 94 Civ. 8425 (CSH), 1997 WL 154010 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 1, 1997) .....	14
<i>United States v. Lombardozzi</i> , 491 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2007) .....	6
<i>United States v. Lumpkin</i> , 192 F.3d 280 (2d Cir. 1999) .....	16
<i>United States v. Mejia</i> , 545 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	7
<i>United States v. Scop</i> , 846 F.2d 135 (2d Cir. 1988) .....	17
<i>Zerega Ave. Realty Corp. v. Hornbeck Offshore Transp., LLC</i> , No. 04 Civ. 9651 (KNF), 2010 WL 2365866 (S.D.N.Y. June 2, 2010) .....	6
<i>In re Zyprexa Prods. Liab. Litig. v. Eli Lilly &amp; Co.</i> , 489 F. Supp. 2d 230 (E.D.N.Y. 2007) .....	11

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

Fed. R. Evid. 702 .....	1, 4, 8, 10
Fed. R. Evid. 703 .....	6
